Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C

Members of Licensing Sub Committee C are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 16 June 2015 at 6.30 pm.

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall

Tel ;020 7527 3068

E-mail . democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched . 4 June 2015

Membership Substitute

Councillor Gary Poole (Chair) All other members of the Licensing committee
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo

(Vice-Chair)

Councillor Gary Doolan

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.




Formal matters Page

Introductions and procedure
Apologies for absence
Declarations of substitute members
Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= jfitis not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the
discussion and vote on the item.

*(@)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services 
[...]
etires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.

17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



Agenda Iltem A6

London Borough of Islington
Licensing Sub Committee C - 14 April 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 14 April 2015 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill, Gary Poole, Michelline Safi Ngongo

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

Councillor Gary Poole in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (ltem Al)

Councillor Poole welcomed everyone to the meeting, asked members and officers to
introduce themselves and informed those present that the procedure was as detailed in the
agenda.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ltem A2)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ltem A4)
None.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business was as the agenda.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem A6)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3 February 2015 be confirmed as a correct
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

ZARA RESTAURANT, 5 JUNCTION ROAD, N19 50T - APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1)

David Claxton, representing the applicant, requested that the item be adjourned in order
that further preparation be made on the application. The Sub-Committee considered that
there were no grounds for an adjournment at this late stage and agreed that the application
proceed in the normal way.

The licensing officer tabled the second page of the licensing authority representation and
the covering email from public health which had not been included in the agenda. These
would be interleaved with the agenda papers.

The police officer reported that the premises were located in the Archway cumulative impact
area. The area was particularly busy and the numbers of people on the streets increased at
the weekends. This was a public transport hub. The police had launched a campaign to
reduce violence in the night time economy and as a result the crime and disorder related
offences across the area were starting to fall. They would not want a licence to be granted
in an area that may reverse this trend. Since the application had been submitted there had
been no contact from the applicant. The police officer confirmed that there had been no
crime that was specifically linked to the premises.

E’Sage 1



Licensing Sub Committee C - 14 April 2015

The licensing authority stated that the premises were in a cumulative impact area and the
operating schedule submitted by the applicant had not addressed the licensing objectives.
The applicant had not demonstrated that he could operate a late night venue in a
cumulative area.

The officer from public health reported that the area was one of the most densely licensed
areas in the Borough with one of the highest number of ambulance call outs. They did not
consider that there was a problem with the existing hours of operation but requested that
the application to extend those hours should not be granted.

David Claxton stated that there were no police concerns relating directly to the premises.
There had been no police calls outs and the Sub-Committee could infer that if the hours
were extended the premises would be run in the same manner. There was no evidence
that the business contributed towards the issues raised by the police.

There were no concerns regarding the licence holder. Whilst the operating schedule had
been scantily drafted it had covered the key points. An SIA door supervisor would be
employed after midnight. He stated that there were other premises in the area which were
open after midnight and the applicant was seeking commercial parity with competitors. The
public health statistics were general and not specifically related to these premises.

In response to questions it was noted that one member of staff would be on the premises
after midnight and the applicant considered that this was adequate to mitigate or eliminate
public nuisance. The background and history of the applicant, the fact that alcohol was
served with food and that the premises were small would adequately rebut the presumption
of cumulative impact. It was acknowledged that planning permission had not been granted
for the additional hours but opening could not take effect until planning permission had been
received. There was no intention to breach planning law. In response to a question
addressed to the applicant regarding dispersal, the applicant stated that the night time and
the weekends were busy. He had been managing the restaurant since 2003 and had not
had any problems.

In summary, the police officer stated that, although there were no problems in relation to
these premises directly, based on police experience there were more problems that arose
from the consumption of alcohol that occurred after midnight. The licensing authority
reported that this had been a poor application and the applicant had not wanted to engage
with officers. The public health officer reported that they agreed with the police experience
that problems occurred after midnight. He did not consider there was any evidence to show
that this restaurant would be an exception to the cumulative impact policy.

The licensee’s representative accepted that there had been scant detail in the application
but stated that the licensee took his responsibilities seriously. There had been a
constructive discussion with the noise team. There was no evidence that these premises
would cause additional problems in the area.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a premises licence variation at Zara Restaurant, 5 Junction Road,
N19 5QT be refused.

REASONS FOR DECISION:

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The subcommittee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

Iggge 2



65

Licensing Sub Committee C - 14 April 2015

The Sub-Committee took into particular consideration licensing policies 1 & 2 (location,
cumulative impact and saturation), licensing policies 7 & 8 (hours of operation) and
licensing policies 9 & 10 (the operating schedule). The premises fall under the Archway
cumulative impact area. Licensing policy 2 creates a rebuttable presumption that
applications for variations of premises licences that are likely to add to the existing
cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact
adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives.. There was an expectation that the
applicant would fully explain in the operating schedule the arrangements that would be put
in place to ensure that the premises did not add to the cumulative impact given that the
application fell outside the recommended hours for restaurants and cafes and given that the
current planning permitted hours restricted the hours of operation to between 08:00 hours
and midnight on any day.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had accepted conditions proposed by the
Council’s noise service. The Sub-Committee noted the representations from the responsible
authorities who all maintained that the problems relating to crime and disorder and public
nuisance increased after midnight. The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had not
availed himself of the opportunity to engage with the responsible authorities, the operating
schedule was at best, scant, he had not shown any exceptional circumstances as to why
the application should be granted and he had failed to demonstrate that there would be no
adverse cumulative impact on the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee concluded that granting the application would undermine the licensing
objective of prevention of crime and disorder and that conditions or restrictions would be an
ineffective solution.

FRESH FLOWER SCENT, 748 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 3JF - APPLICATION FOR A
NEW PREMISES LICENCE (ltem B2)

The licensing officer reported that the applicant had sent a letter to the interested parties but
no replies had been received. The applicant had spoken to the police and put forward
conditions that the police had requested.

The applicant reported that she was working with Interflora which sold ‘add on’ products
with flowers, which included a limited supply of wine and champagne. Prices were higher
than local shops so the premises would not be encouraging street drinkers. There would be
no drinking in the shop and CCTV was installed following discussions with the police.

In response to concerns from the Sub-Committee should the licence be transferred in the
future, the applicant agreed to a condition that there would be no alcohol only purchases.

RESOLVED:
a) That the application for a new premises licence in respect of Fresh Flower Scent, 748
Holloway Road, N19, be granted:-

i) To permit the premises to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises only Monday to
Sunday from 09:00 to 19:00 hours on Monday to Saturday and from 10:00 to 16:00 on
Sunday.

i) To allow the following opening hours:- 09:00 to 19:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to
16:00 on Sunday.

b) That conditions as outlined in appendix 3 as detailed on page 77 of the agenda with the
following amendment shall be applied to the licence.

Igage 3



Licensing Sub Committee C - 14 April 2015

Condition 1 to read. The sale of alcohol is limited to wine or champagne and shall be
ancillary to the business operating as a flower shop. There shall be no alcohol only sales.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Palicy.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 2. The premises fall under the
Archway cumulative impact area. Licensing policy 2 creates a rebuttable presumption that
applications for new premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative
impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the operation of
the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact adversely
on the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee noted that the application was within the framework hours as detailed
in the licensing policy. The sale of alcohol would be limited to high cost wine and
champagne and would be sold only in conjunction with other items relating to the business.

The applicant had liaised with the police in regard to the application and had accepted a
number of conditions that had been suggested by the police and which would ensure that
the licensing objectives would be promoted. The Sub-Committee noted that CCTV had
already been installed at the premises.

The Sub-Committee concluded that there were exceptional grounds for granting the

application and that the applicant had rebutted the presumption that the granting of the
application would not impact negatively on the licensing objectives.

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm

CHAIR

Iggge 4



Agenda Item B1
ISLINGTON

Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, London, N1 1XR

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)
Licensing Sub-Committee 16" June 2015 Clerkenwell
Delete as Non-exempt

appropriate

Subject: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION
18 Clerkenwell Green, London EC1R ODP

1. Synopsis
1.1 This is an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The application is for a licence to allow:

o The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises: 17:00 to 22:30 on Mondays to
Sundays.
o The following opening hours: 08:00 to 23:00 on Mondays to Fridays and 16:00 to 23:00

on Saturdays and Sundays.

2. Relevant Representations
Licensing Authority No
Metropolitan Police No
Noise No
Health and Safety No

Page 5



Trading Standards No
Public Health No
Safeguarding Children No
London Fire Brigade No
Local residents Yes: 6
Other bodies No
Background
3.1 Papers are attached as follows:-

3.2

4.1

5.1

5.2

Appendix 1: application form;
Appendix 2: representations;
Appendix 3: suggested conditions and map of premises location.

Six local residents have submitted representations.
Planning Implications

The Planning & Development section have reported that:

“The application concerns the supply of alcohol at a premise used for business meetings and
uses. This would be considered ancillary to the main use of the site and there are no
enforcement investigations relating to the land. As such, the planning department has no
objections to the application.”

Recommendations

To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003.

To consider that this address is in the Saturation or “Cumulative Impact Policy” of Islington.
This special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises
licences, club premises certificates, or variation applications that are likely to add to the existing
cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact
adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 6




5.3 If the Committee grants the application it should be subject to:

i. conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the Operating
Schedule (see appendix 3)

. any conditions deemed appropriate by the Committee to promote the four licensing
objectives.(see appendix 3
[...]
 the licence holder shall not
seek any licence or variation of this licence for weekends, Bank Holidays,
exceptional days to be open later or all night, temporary licences or off premises
licence.

6. The maximum number of persons accommodated at any one time in all of the
licenced areas shall not exceed 60 covers.

7. The applicant shou!d not be permitted as a condition of the license to use the
building's terraces for alcohol or smoking. Doors to the terrace area are to be
kept closed at all times that alcohol is served anywhere in the building (except
for access and egress). And at all times the doors to the terraces are to be kept
locked between 20:00 and 08:00 during the week and 24 hours a day on
weekends and Bank Holidays. And the licence holder shall not seek any licence
or variation of this licence to open the terraces at other times.

8. There shall be no external advertisement or indication of the licensed facilities.

9. No new customers are permitted to enter the premises after 20:00. No
customers carrying open or sealed bottles shall be admitted at any time.

10. Patrons should not be allowed {o stand outside or opposite and obstruct a
relatively narrow pavement, and the applicant should be under a positive
obligation to enforce this as a condition of the licence

11. Alcohol will only be served with a meal or buffet in which (i) food is provided in
the form of substantial meal or buffet that are prepared on the premises and are
served and consumed on premises using non disposable crockery, (il) no take
away service of food or drink for immediate consumption is provided, and (jii)
intoxicating liquor shall not be sold, supplied, or consumed on the premises
otherwise than to persons who are bona fide taking substantial meals or buffet. A
meal or buffet shall not be constituted by bar spacks or canapés.

12. No deliveries shall be made on Saturdays, Sundays or Bank Holidays or
between the hours of 18:30 and 08:00 daily. Deliveries shall only take place s
[...]
icen

s
ed premises is to be cleared of patrons by 21:30.

2

Page 51



The premises licence holder must ensure that no alcohol is consumed outside the licensed areas at
any time including the terraces, and any smokers who leave the building to smoke are required to
leave glasses inside. Alcohol and smoking shall not be permitted on the terrace at any time. No
bottles or glasses shall be permitted to be taken outside of the licensed areas.

No licence shall be granted for weekends, Bank Holidays, exceptional days to be open later or all
night or temporary licences. And the licence holder shall not seek any licence or variation of this
licence for weekends, Bank Holidays, exceptional days to be open later or all night, temporary
licences or off premises licence.

The maximum number of persons accommodated at any one time in all of the licen

s
ed areas shall not exceed 60 covers.

The applicant should not be permitted as a condition of the license to use the building's terraces
for alcohol or smoking. Doors to the terrace area are to be kept closed at all times that aleohol is
served anywhere in the building (except for access and egress). And at all times the doors to the
terraces are to be kept locked between 20:00 and 08:00 during the week and 24 hours a day on
weekends and Bank Holidays. And the licence holder shall not seek any licence or variation of this
licence to open the terraces at other times.

There shall be no external advertisement or indication of the licensed facilities.

No new customers are permitted to enter the premises after 20:00. No customers carrying open or
sealed bottles shall be admitted at any time.

Patrons should not be allowed to stand outside or opposite and obstruct a relatively narrow
pavement, and the applicant should be under a positive obligation to enforce this as a condition of
the licence

Alcohol will only be served with a meal or buffet in which (i) food is provided in the form of
substantial meal or'buffet that are prepare
[...]
density of licensed premises in London and suffers from well
above the London average for violent crimes attributable to alcohol. Clerkenwell is already
designated as an area of cumulative impact and saturation. This situation should not be further
aggravated with an additional licence.

6
Page 55



Rep

Fitzsimons, Aiden

From: Fitzsimons, Aiden

Sent: 11 May 2015 15:11

To: Gallacher, Simon

Subject: FW: Wallacespace Limited premises licence application

1 T —
Sent: 09 May 2015 22:25

To: Licensing
Subject: Wallacespace Limited premises licence application

{my atternpted post of this message failed online for whatever reason)
Dear Sirs,

| note that there is an application for a premises licence for Wallacespace, Basement To Fourth Floor, Klamath
House, 18-19 Clerkenwell Green, Islington, London, EC1R ODP.

My flat directly faces this building on Clerkenwell Road.

My only concern (for which there are no details | have seen on line} is that there is a balcony on the 4th floor which
directly looks over my flat. Should this be used for smokers, or the doors left open with music playing from inside {as
was the case when they had parties around the Christmas and New Year season last year) it causes not only a noise
nuisance, but greatly impacts on my privacy as there is an unobstructed view into every room in my flat.

| don't know how they plan to utilise the licence, but would like to make a very concerned request that the balcony
on the 4th floor not be used in connection with the licensing of the premises due to the potential noise and privacy
impact it would have on me.

Best regards,

Pade 56



Rep b

Fitzsimons, Aiden

From:

Sent: 10 May 2015 18:52

To: Licensing

Subject: Wallacespace,Ground to Fourth Floor,18-19 Clerkenwell Green

As a local resident(details balow), | object to this license application, in order to prevent crime and disorder, and to
prevent a public nuisance.

I understand Wallacespaces business mode! includes offering clients food and al

Minutes of the meeting


 

39 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee C -  16 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 16 June 2015 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gary Poole (Chair), Michelline Safi-Ngongo and Gary 
Doolan. 

 
 

Councillor Gary Poole in the Chair 
 

66 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 
Councillor Poole welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed those present that the 
procedure was as detailed in the agenda. 
 

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

68 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

70 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was as the agenda. 
 

71 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 April 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

72 18 CLERKENWELL GREEN, EC1R 0DP (Item B1) 
The licensing officer reported that conditions had been received from the applicant 
yesterday. These would be interleaved with the agenda papers. The licensing officer 
informed the Sub-Committee that the new conditions had been submitted very late in the 
day and appeared to be significantly different to those in the report. He asked the Sub-
Committee to consider whether they wished to consider them, bearing in mind they had not 
been considered by the responsible authorities. He advised that the meeting could be 
adjourned in order that the applicant could resubmit a new application and give all the 
parties the opportunity to give the new conditions full consideration.  
 
The applicant’s representative reported that the new conditions had been drawn up to meet 
the concerns of residents and aimed to restrict the licence. He appreciated the short notice 
given to all parties.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned for five minutes to consider the additional conditions. 
 
On return the applicant’s representative reported that he agreed with all of the conditions in 
Appendix 3 of the report excluding condition 6.  He reported which of the tabled conditions 
were new, stated that the police condition regarding CCTV could be used and also offered 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  16 June 2015 
 

40 
 

an additional condition that the licence would be surrendered when Wallacespace vacated 
the building. 
 
The licensing officer stated that he had not been able to go through the conditions but 
raised concerns regarding the number of patrons in the premises.  He also reported that a 
resident had requested that the terrace on the 4th floor not be used and doors and windows 
be kept closed.  He also stated that the planning officer had stated that the ground floor and 
basement had been granted change of use in 2011 to part A1 (shop), part A3 (café) 
alongside existing B1 use. 
 
A local resident raised a concern regarding the planning permission granted and reported 
that there was an expectation for planning permission to be in place prior to a licensing 
application. The legal officer advised that the premises could not be used until the correct 
planning use had been put in place.  
 
A resident did not consider that the applicant had met the burden of proof regarding 
cumulative impact and stated that there would be increased traffic from both pedestrians 
and vehicles. She stated that other similar businesses in the area had licences until 9pm 
and had no licences for the use of their terraces.  She asked that the licence be restricted to 
9pm and only on Mondays-Fridays, that there be no events or parties, alcohol be ancillary 
to food, that the maximum number of persons be restricted and that the applicant should 
demonstrate that there would be no cumulative impact. It was reported that offices were 
mainly shut at the weekends and a grant of this application would be the thin end of the 
wedge. Condition 6 in the appendix should be amended in order that food or a full meal be 
required with alcohol. It was considered strongly that the use of the terrace would be a 
dangerous precedent. The Sub-Committee also noted that the Green was the centre of a 
conservation area. 
 
In response to questions, residents reported that the applicant had made an effort to 
respond to concerns although had not amended conditions regarding their main concerns ie 
the volume of people, the use of the terrace area or a reduction in hours. 
 
The applicant’s representative reported on the quality of the venue and the quality of the 
food and business offer.  There were terraces to the fourth floor, either side of the 
penthouse.  The terraces could hold a maximum of 15 people.  This was a selling point and 
offered a small amount of outdoor space when space was at a premium.  The terraces were 
already used daily and would continue to be used with or without an alcohol licence. The 
premises were not used as office space but for people using rooms for meetings and 
training courses and for networking afterwards with a drink.  The longer hours would enable 
clients to have a meal in the evening after their day.  The volume of people using the 
premises could already reach 300 in number and to have alcohol on the terrace would be a 
major selling point for the business. No glasses would be allowed on the terrace; drinks 
outside would be served in plastic containers. He considered that conditions 6 and 9 in the 
Appendix were not enforceable and asked that the second sentence of condition 6 and 
condition 9 be deleted. 
 
In response to questions it was noted that the applicant agreed to include ‘private members 
club’ in the tabled condition 6. The applicant stated that the business was client focussed.  
Clients already used the terrace area.  Businesses used the premises at the hours that 
were convenient for them and if they used the premises until 7pm and then chose to have 
dinner with wine, then the proposed licence would give them this option.  There were no tills 
on the premises, the offering was pre-arranged and clients were invoiced. There was no 
double selling and clients were not able to bring their own alcohol onto the premises. Bright 
light rooms were provided as a training/meeting space.  There were 16 rooms in the 
premises.  Food was provided and the concept was to help creative, bright thinking for 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  16 June 2015 
 

41 
 

leadership training, team training or meetings.  This would not be an efficient use of space if 
not fully occupied. Fresh food was provided on site which was self-service. Self closing 
doors could be put on the doors of the terrace if noise was an issue.  The applicant would 
surrender the licence for the terrace if required but would not wish to.  Holidays were usually 
quieter as clients were away.  The licensed sections for all floors, with the exception of the 
penthouse, were in the middle of the building. It was noted that no restriction in hours was 
detailed on the planning decision. From the roof terrace you were unable to see into 
neighbouring properties, only shadows.  Alcohol sales would be minimal, 1 – 2 %. 
 
In summary, the residents considered that this was a business, which offered parties and 
bar mitzvahs and concern was expressed that this would be a back door application.  They 
did not consider that the applicant had rebutted the presumption of cumulative impact. They 
had concerns about the reverberation of noise around Clerkenwell Green, had concerns 
about the planning issue and asked that the application be adjourned or thrown out.  The 
quality of the service and food was not relevant. The residents had heard that the business 
needed to be commercially viable which could be at the detriment of residents and it was 
considered that the applicant could use temporary event notices. The volume of noise from 
a terrace would be louder from clients who had consumed alcohol than if they had not done 
so.  A nearby business had recognised this and closed their terrace at 8pm.  Other 
operations of a similar nature did not operate at weekends including some public houses.  
The application was shambolic, there would be a cumulative impact and residents asked 
that the application be rejected or adjourned with the application submitting a new 
application with normal hours. 
 
The applicant’s representative reported that this was a superb business and was run 
extremely well.  He reported that the impact on the area was minimal.  There was no 
application for music or dancing, the pavement area was restricted.  All names were 
recorded.  There were two terraces and the applicant had offered self closing doors in order 
that there be no noise escape from the inside of the room.  This would be used even if 
alcohol prohibited and would make a minimal difference to residents. He believed it would 
be disproportionate to not include the terrace.  The hour until 10:30 pm was for diners. He 
considered that there would be no impact and that residents would not be any the wiser if a 
licence was granted. 
 
RESOLVED 

a) That the application for a new premises licence in respect of 19 Clerkenwell Green, EC1 
be granted:- 

i) To permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 17:00 to 21:00 on 
Mondays to Fridays.  

ii) To allow the following opening hours: 08:00 to 23:00 on Mondays to Fridays and 16:00 
to 23:00 on Saturdays and Sundays.   

b) Conditions as outlined in appendix 3 as detailed on pages 60 - 62 of the agenda, the 
conditions as tabled by the applicant with the deletions of conditions 31 and 32, and with the 
following additions shall be applied to the licence. 

 There shall be no use of the terraces in the penthouse for licensable activities. 

 This premises licence shall operate only as long as the premises are occupied by 
Wallacespace and shall be surrendered on the business vacating the building. 

 Condition number 6 of the tabled conditions shall include the words ‘private 
members club’. 

 The word ‘usually’ shall be deleted from original condition 6. 

 Original condition 9 be deleted. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  16 June 2015 
 

42 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 2.  The premises fall under the 
Bunhill and Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 2 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for new premises licences that are likely to add to the existing 
cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the 
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact 
adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant presented the Sub-Committee with additional conditions for inclusion in the 
licence. The intention being that the additional conditions was to mitigate the concerns 
previously expressed by the residents.  
 
The Sub Committee noted that the applicant’s main business was arranging functions and 
meetings and that the consumption of alcohol would be limited to certain parts of the 
building and would not be sold directly to the public. The applicant offered a further 
condition that the licence would operate only as long as the premises were occupied by 
Wallacespace and that it would have to be surrendered if and when Wallacespace stopped 
occupying the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard submissions from two resident representatives. The residents 
expressed particular concern over the fact that the applicant was requesting permission for 
alcohol to be consumed on the outside terraces and the fact that the applicant sought 
permission to sell alcohol up until 10.30pm. Further concerns were expressed about the 
request to sell alcohol on Saturdays and Sundays. The concerns were that this would 
increase the noise level that residents would have to endure both during the week and at 
weekends when most businesses in the area were closed.  
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned with the possibility that the application as amended 
would still have the potential to cause public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the application with the conditions 
specified above adequately dealt with the public nuisance concerns. The Sub-Committee 
was satisfied that the licence as granted would not add to the cumulative impact or 
otherwise impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee, while noting and seriously considering the representations made by 
the residents, was of the opinion that the licence in the form granted, was both reasonable 
and proportionate. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


